ORDINANCE NO. 888

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HOPEWELL, COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY, REGARDING PARKING AND AMENDING CHAPTERS 7 AND 7A OF "THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HOPEWELL, 1975"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hopewell, County of Mercer and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Updates to Section 7-13, Mid-Block Crosswalks. Section 7-13 of Chapter 7, entitled "Traffic," of the "The Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Hopewell, 1975" ("Borough Code"), is hereby amended by removing West Broad Street as a designated location for a mid-block cross walk, and as follows (additions are <u>underlined</u>; deletions are [bracketed] and struck):

§ 7-13. MID-BLOCK CROSSWALKS.

[The following described location is hereby amended as a mid-block crosswalk:

West Broad Street beginning 135 feet east of the easterly curb line of Mercer Street and extending 15 feet easterly thereof.]

Reserved.

2. Updates to Section 7A-1, No Parking Schedule. Section 7A-1 of Chapter 7A, entitled "Traffic Schedules," of the Borough Code, is hereby amended by removing reference to "no parking" on a portion of West Broad Street as follows, with no further changes to the remainder of section 7A-1 (additions are underlined; deletions are [bracketed] and struck):

§ 7A-1. SCHEDULE I: NO PARKING.

In accordance with the provisions of subsection 7-3.3, no person shall park a vehicle at any time upon the following streets or parts of streets:

Name of Street	Sides	Location		
West Broad Street	North	For 100 feet west from		
		Greenwood Avenue and for 100		
		feet east from Mercer Street		
		For 50 feet west from Louellen		
		Street and for 50 feet east from		
		Louellen Street		
		[For 200 feet east from Mercer		
		Street]		
		For 100 feet west from		
		Greenwood Avenue		

- Repealer. All ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent with this ordinance are repealed.
- 4. Severability. If any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be valid and enforceable.
- 5. County Approval; Effective Date. Following final passage and publication according to law, this ordinance shall be submitted to the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Mercer. The provisions of this ordinance shall not go into effect until and unless the Board has consented to the provisions of this ordinance.

INTRODUCED: 6/6/24
PASSED: 6/6/24
PUBLISHED: 6/14/24

ADOPTED: 7/1/24

INTRODUCED BY: Ms. Styhler

ATTEST:

Regina Toth Municipal Clerk Ryan P. Kennedy

Mayor

ROLL CALL VOTE				
COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
HOOK				
MACKIE				
MCAULIFFE				
STUHLER				
WEAVER		V		
WILENIUS				

Kennedy